208   armed conflict and conflict management, 2020
III. Armed conflict and peace processes in Central Africa
ian davis
The Central Africa United Nations subregion comprises: Angola, Cameroon,
the Central African Republic (CAR), Chad, the Democratic Republic of the
Congo (DRC), the Republic of the Congo, Equatorial Guinea, Gabon, and Sao
Tome and Principe. Five of the nine Central African states were involved in
armed conflicts in 2020—Angola, Cameroon, CAR, Chad and the DRC—and

Agreement for Peace and Reconciliation in the Central African Republic,
hereafter Political Agreement) curbed some of the violence.17 Nonetheless,
regular attacks against civilian populations, killings and other crimes and
violations at the hands of the ex-Seleka and the anti-Balaka armed groups
have continued.18
In January 2020 the Political Agreement was further strained by clashes
between factions of the Popular Front for the Rebirth of the CAR (Front
populaire pour la renaissance de la Centrafrique, FPRC) in the eastern town
15 Chimtom, N. K., ‘Cameroon’s conflict: Will the national dialogue make any difference?’, BBC
News, 5 Oct. 2019; and Bone, R. M. and Nkwain, A. K., ‘Cameroon grants “special status” its restive
regions. They don’t feel special’, African Arguments, 13 Jan. 2020.
16 Jeune Afrique, ‘Cameroon’s anglophone crisis: Rivalries hamper peace talks’, Africa Report,
11 Aug. 2020; and Reuters, ‘Gunmen kill at least six children in attack on Cameroon school’,
The Guardian, 24 Oct. 2020.
17 The agreement is annexed to United Nations, Security Council, Letter dated 14 February
2019 from the Secretary-General addressed to the President of the Security Council, S/2019/145,
15 Feb. 2019. On developments in CAR in 2019 see Davis, I., ‘Armed conflict and peace processes in
Central Africa’, SIPRI Yearbook 2020, pp. 196–99.
18 The Seleka, meaning an ‘alliance movement’ in Sango, was created in 2012. The anti-Balaka, a
collection of ‘self-defence’ armed groups emerged in 2013. Since 2015 there has been a proliferation

people suffered from acute food insecurity.20 One in four of the population of
the country was displaced, either within or outside CAR.21
The peace process and the response to the United Nations call for a global
ceasefire
Implementation of the Political Agreement stalled in 2020 due to the
elections and security context, and there were multiple setbacks in dis
armament and demobilization, and in training and operationalization of the
mixed security units.22 The government, with the support of MINUSCA,
did have some success with dialogue and reconciliation efforts at the local
level.23 In November 2020 the mandate of MINUSCA was extended for a
further 12 months until 15 November 2021.24 Two small new multilateral
peace operations also started in 2020: the African Union Military Observers
Mission to the CAR, which is mandated to help monitor the implementation
19 ‘50 killed in militia clashes in Central African Republic town’, TRTWorld, 28 Jan. 2020.
20 United Nations, Security Council, ‘Central African Republic’, Report of the Secretary-General,
S/2021/146, 16 Feb. 2021, p. 6.
21 UN OCHA (note 1), p. 150.
22 United Nations, Security Council, ‘Central African Republic’, Report of the Secretary-General,
S/2020/545, 16 June 2020, p. 15; and United Nations, S/2021/146 (note 20), p. 4.
23 United Nations, S/2021/146 (note 20), p. 4.
24 UN Security Council Resolution 2552, 12 Nov. 2020.
Table 7.9. Estimated conflict-related fatalities in the Central African Republic,
2013–20

group)—some armed groups escalated attempts to obstruct the 27 December
election.28 On 17 December several armed groups announced the formation
of the Coalition of Patriots for Change (CPC), which Bozizé publicly endorsed
on 27 December. The electoral campaigning in December was disrupted by
a surge in violence by CPC-affiliated armed groups.29 At the request of the
CAR Government, Russia and Rwanda deployed additional forces to sup
port MINUSCA and government forces.30 The temporary deployment of
300 Russian military instructors complemented existing Russian private
military contractors that have been present in CAR since at least 2018.31 The
CAR and Rwandan governments accused Bozizé of backing the rebels and
25 See chapter 2, section II, in this volume; and Hickendorff, A. and Acko, I., ‘The European Union
Training Mission in the Central African Republic: An assessment’, SIPRI Background Paper, Feb.
2021.
26 United Nations, S/2020/545 (note 22), p. 3.
27 United Nations, Security Council, ‘Central African Republic’, Report of the Secretary-General,
S/2020/994, 12 Oct. 2020, p. 5.
28 ‘Ex-president Bozizé and current president Touadéra seem set on a collision course while
elections are in the balance’, Africa Confidential, vol. 61, no. 15 (23 July 2020).
29 United Nations, S/2021/146 (note 20), pp. 1–2.
30 ‘Rwanda bolsters force in CAR as rebels “held back”’, BBC News, 21 Dec. 2020.

ADF reprisals.40 Also in North Kivu there was intense fighting between
factions of the Nduma Defence of Congo-Renovated (Nduma défense du
Congo-Rénové), which split in July 2020. The Nduma Defence of Congo’s
former leader, Ntabo Ntaberi ‘Sheka’, was sentenced to life imprison
ment by a military court on 23 November 2020 for war crimes and crimes
against humanity.41 In the north-eastern Ituri province, the Cooperative
for Development of Congo (CODECO), a loose association of ethnic Lendu
militias, stepped up attacks, especially in the first half of 2020, mainly
targeting the Hema community, in a conflict over natural resources and
land. On 25 March 2020 CODECO’s leader Justin Ngudjolo was killed by
government forces, leading to a power struggle and splits within the group.42
Although CODECO agreed and announced a unilateral ceasefire in August
2020, several factions within the group continued fighting.43
37 For detailed analysis of the armed conflict see the various reports of the group of experts on the
DRC, e.g. United Nations, Security Council, ‘Final report of the Group of Experts on the Democratic
Republic of the Congo’, S/2020/482, 2 June 2020.
38 The UN Organization Mission in the DRC was deployed in 1999 and renamed MONUSCO in
2010. For details of the armed groups see Africa Intelligence, ‘Felix Tshisekedi a hostage to armed
groups’, West Africa Newsletter, no. 798 (10 Apr. 2019); and United Nations, S/2020/482 (note 37),
pp. 5–12.

absolute number ever recorded globally), while an estimated 5.2 million
people remained internally displaced—the largest internally displaced
person population in Africa—including 1.7 million people displacements in
2020.45 Although the 10th outbreak of Ebola virus disease ended in June
2020 (having killed approximately 2300 people since 2018), a new outbreak
began on 1 June 2020 and ended on 18 November 2020, causing a further
55 deaths.46 The DRC also experienced growing numbers of Covid‑19 cases
and deaths (308 reported as of the end of October 2020), while measles and
cholera remained serious concerns, causing 415 and 184 reported deaths,
respectively, in 2020.47 Attacks on health and humanitarian workers
continued to impede efforts to deliver aid, especially in conflict zones in the
east of the country.48
44 Bujakera, S., ‘UN warns of possible war crimes in northeastern Congo’, Reuters, 27 May 2020;
United Nations, S/2020/482 (note 37), pp. 24–30; and United Nations, Security Council, ‘Children
and armed conflict in the Democratic Republic of the Congo’, Report of the Secretary-General,
S/2020/1030, 19 Oct. 2020.
45 United Nations, Security Council, ‘United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo’, Report of the Secretary-General, S/2020/1150, 30 Nov. 2020,
pp. 6–7; and UN OCHA (note 1), p. 156.
46 ‘New Ebola outbreak detected in northwest Democratic Republic of the Congo; WHO surge
team supporting the response’, World Health Organization, 1 June 2020; and ‘11th Ebola outbreak
in the Democratic Republic of the Congo declared over’, World Health Organization, 18 Nov. 2020.